Population welfare and living habits, students in upper secondary school by sex and region, 2005-2013

At least two
symptoms daily, as %
of all students in Ist
and 2nd year of upper
secondary school (-
2015)

Daily smokers, as %
of all students in Ist
and 2nd year of upper
secondary school

Daily snuff users, as
% of all students in
1st and 2nd year of
upper secondary
school

Difficult to talk to
parents, as % of all
students in 1st and
2nd year of upper
secondary school

Does not eat all the
components of school
meals, as % of all
students in 1st and
2nd year of upper
secondary school (-
2015)

Region of male
Kainuu female
combined
Region of male
Lapland female
combined

Region of North male
Ostrobothnia  female

combined
Region of male
Kainuu female

combined
Region of male
Lapland female

combined

Region of North male
Ostrobothnia  female

combined
Region of male
Kainuu female

combined
Region of male
Lapland female

combined

Region of North male
Ostrobothnia  female

combined
Region of male
Kainuu female

combined
Region of male
Lapland female

combined

Region of North male
Ostrobothnia  female

combined
Region of male
Kainuu female

combined
Region of male
Lapland female

combined

Region of North male
Ostrobothnia  female

combined
Does not eat breakfast Region of male
every school morning, Kainuu female
as % of all students in combined
1st and 2nd year of Region of male
upper secondary Lapland female
school .

combined

Does not eat school
meals daily, as % of
all students in 1st and
2nd year of upper
secondary school

Does not know how

Region of North male
Ostrobothnia  female

combined
Region of male
Kainuu female

combined
Region of male
Lapland female

combined

Region of North male

Ostrobothnia  female
combined

Region of male

2000 2001

4,8
21,2
14,8
8,1
22,2

16,3

8,0

19,1

.. 143
18,8
20,3
19,7
20,8
24,7

23,1

21,0

20,3

.. 20,6
0,9
0,0
0,4
7,0
0,0
2,9

3,2

0,1

1,4
8,4
11,6
10,3
11,1
11,1

11,1 .

9,9

11,0

10,5

7,1
19,6
14,6

18,8
23,9
21,8

6,3
0,1
2,7

83
10,2
9,4

6,9
19,4
14,6

7.9
16,7
12,9
16,1
19,8
18,4

17,5
18,9
18,3
2,8
0,0
1,1

2,0
0,0
0,9
6,8
8,7
8,0

8,9
10,6
9,8

9,1
22,1
16,5

14,1
18,4
16,6

6,3
0,0
2,7

9,1
10,5
9,9

9,7
22,3
17,0

7,4
20,0
14,7
12,6
16,1
14,6

15,9
15,9
15,9
1,6
0,4
0,9

2,8
0,0
1,2
7,5
10,4
9,2

10,2
9,5
9,8

8,0
21,7
16,1

8,5
14,2
11,8

6,1
0,0
2,5

8,4
8,9
8,7

63,6
65,5
64,7

34,4
35,7
352

9,0
20,6
15,8

10,0
23,9
18,0

8,8
11,3
10,3

12,8
12,6
12,7
1,6
0,2
0,8

2,9
0,1
1,3
7,4
9,2
8,5

8,0
9,3
8,8
47,9
52,5
50,6

56,8
58,6
57,8
41,0
31,4
35,3

36,0
33,7
34,7

36,4

10,2
22,3
17,5

12,4
11,3
11,7

6,7
0,0
2,6

9,0
9,3
9,2

63,8
67,8
66,2

34,1
30,7
32,1

11,1
21,0
16,7

9,6
19,2
15,1

9,5

9,2

9,3

10,4
11,3
10,9
4.4
0,0
1,9

3,6
0,1
1,6
6,5
7,2
6,9

6,8
83
7,7
43,6
58,1
51,8

56,6
60,2
58,7
38,3
34,0
35,9

33,3
32,7
33,0

8,6
20,9
16,0

9,5
11,7
10,8

7,2
0,2
3,0

11,5
10,0
10,6

63,0
67,6
65,8

31,2
34,2
33,0

26,4
27,7
27,2

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

8,1
23,7
17,0

9,0
20,3
15,4
10,2
13,9
12,3

11,1
10,6
10,8
4,8
0,0
2,1

9,6
0,3
4,3
4,5
10,0
7,6

7,1
7,8
7,5
54,1
55,7
55,0

60,4
65,2
63,1
33,7
34,5
34,2

37,1
34,2
35,5
17,5
20,7
19,3

21,8
23,5
22,8
27,8

2013

6,9
17,8
13,5

7,1
23,2
16,8

7,8
21,2
15,7

6,4

7,6

7,1

54

6,5

6,0

7,6

7,9

7,8

8,6

0,0

3,4
11,8

0,7

53
11,5

0,9

5.3

4,2

6,7

5,7

4,5

7,9

6,5

5,2

6,4

5,9
50,9
60,4
56,6
57,7
68,0
63,7
59,2
66,6
63,5
32,4
25,6
28,3
29,6
32,1
31,0
31,2
29,2
30,0
12,8
18,7
16,4
27,1
27,7
27,4
22,7
22,9
22,8
24,6



to influence school  Kainuu female

matters in school, as combined
% of all students in Region of male

1st and 2nd year of Lapland female
upper secondary combined

school (-2015) Region of North male

Ostrobothnia  female

combined
Eats fresh or cooked Region of male
vegetables nearly Kainuu female
every day, as % of all combined
students in 1st and Region of male
2nd year of upper Lapland female
secondary school combined

(2013-2015) Region of North male

Ostrobothnia  female

combined
Eats fruits or berries Region of male
nearly every day, as  Kainuu female
% of all students in combined
1st and 2nd year of Region of male
upper secondary Lapland female
school (-2015) :

combined

Region of North male
Ostrobothnia  female

combined
Experience of sexual Region of male
intercourse, as % of  Kainuu female
all students in 1st and combined
2nd year of upper Region of male
secondary school Lapland female

combined

Region of North male
Ostrobothnia  female

combined
Experience of sexual Region of male
violence occasionally Kainuu female
or repeatedly, as % of combined
all students in 1st and Region of male
2nd year of upper Lapland female
secondary school combined

(2013-2015) Region of North male

Ostrobothnia  female

combined
Gambles every week, Region of male
as % of all students in Kainuu female
1st and 2nd year of combined
upper secondary Region of male
school Lapland female
combined

Region of North male
Ostrobothnia  female

combined
Has experimented Region of male
with illegal drugs at  Kainuu female
least once, as % of all combined
students in 1st and Region of male
2nd year of upper Lapland female
secondary school combined

Region of North male
Ostrobothnia  female

combined
Has no close friends, Region of male
as % of all students in Kainuu female
1st and 2nd year of combined
upper secondary Region of male

school Lapland female

26,1
46,5
38,6
37,2
51,8
45,7

8,1
4.4
5.8
14,4
132
13,7

14,9
4,6
8,6

13,8
4,9

31,4
47,6
40,7

12,2
11,2
11,6

38,7
51,8
46,3

12,0
11,6
11,7

13,5
4,7

33,2
48,7
42,8

32,1
46,6
40,4

83
6,8
7,4

14,2
12,1
13,0
13,6
5,7
8,8

83
17,1
13,4

34,7
50,1
43,6

12,3
11,3
11,7

14,3
5,9

10,1
20,0
15,9

8,2
16,8
132
30,2
476
40,4

29,8
45,8
39,1

12,0
7,9
9,6

13,0
10,7
11,7
15,5
6,0
9,9

42,3
35,9
38,5

6,7
18,5
13,7

32,6
49,7
42,7

8,9
7,9
83

12,1
55

30,6
33,0

34,9
33,8
34,3

8,5
19,8
15,1

7.8
17,6
13,4
334
46,8
414

29,5
40,9
36,1

7,8
6,2
6,8

10,2
7,7
8,8

12,8
5,2
8,4

32,7
29,9
31,0

8,2
23,3
17,4

34,7
42,7
39,6

8,9
6,4
7,4

13,1
6,0

23,7
26,5

29,9
28,2
28,9

9,9
21,7
16,6

7,7
19,9
14,7
31,0
41,8
37,1

28,8
39,1
34,7

8,8
5,6
6,9

9,6
7,4
8,4
12,4
7,2
9,5

32,7
28,6
30,2

332
44,0
39,7

28,8
2,3
12,7

12,0
83
9,7

14,5
5,6

243
25,8

30,5
27,2
28,6

34,3
45,0
40,4

32,3
37,6
35,4

26,6
3,6
13,6

19,7
1,5
9,3

10,8
8,8
9,7

12,6
9,0
10,5
11,2
4,1
7,2

18,5
20,9
26,6
26,7
26,7
27,1
25,7
26,3
93
23,5
17,8
7,9
19,4
14,7
8,8
21,6
16,4
9.6
25,8
19,3
7,9
252
18,0
8,4
232
172
31,0
42,1
37,6
33,8
43,6
39,5
30,9
37,6
34,8
43
17,1
12,0
7,1
23,7
16,8
5.4
20,5
14,3
8,6
0,5
3,7
10,2
0,9
47
9.8
0,7
4.4
10,7
8,6
94
10,4
6,2
7,9
13,5
10,3
11,6
4.6
4,0
43
8,7
5.8



Heavy drinking at
least once a month, as
% of all students in
1st and 2nd year of
upper secondary
school

In moderate or poor
health, as % of all
students in 1st and
2nd year of upper
secondary school

Inadequate physical
working conditions,
as % of all students in
1st and 2nd year of
upper secondary
school (-2015)

combined
Region of North male
Ostrobothnia  female

combined
Region of male
Kainuu female

combined
Region of male
Lapland female

combined

Region of North male
Ostrobothnia  female

combined
Region of male
Kainuu female

combined
Region of male
Lapland female

combined

Region of North male
Ostrobothnia  female

combined
Region of male
Kainuu female

combined
Region of male
Lapland female

combined

Region of North male
Ostrobothnia  female

combined
Less physical exercise Region of male
than one hour a week, Kainuu female
as % of all students in combined
1st and 2nd year of Region of male
upper secondary Lapland female
school :
combined

Moderate or severe
anxiety, as % of all
students in 1st and
2nd year of upper
secondary school

No adult intervention
at school to stop
bullying, as % of all
students in 1st and
2nd year of upper
secondary school
(2010-2015)

No family meals in
the afternoon or
evening, as % of all
students in 1st and
2nd year of upper
secondary school (-
2015)

Region of North male
Ostrobothnia  female

combined
Region of male
Kainuu female

combined
Region of male
Lapland female

combined

Region of North male
Ostrobothnia  female

combined
Region of male
Kainuu female

combined
Region of male
Lapland female

combined

Region of North male
Ostrobothnia  female

combined
Region of male
Kainuu female

combined
Region of male
Lapland female

combined

Region of North male
Ostrobothnia  female

combined

8,6

33,3
20,4
25,4
28,8
18,6
22,9

16,8
22,4
20,2
15,7
23,6
20,3

53,6
70,9
64,1
48,1
60,8
55,5

31,1
33,3
32,4
24,0
40,6
33,7

53,9
62,5
59,1
50,5
60,5
56,3

14,5
5,6
9,4

28,0
17,5
22,0

15,6
22,8
19,7

41,2
45,5
43,7

25,4
37,8
32,5

55,0
60,5
58,1

8,4

26,7
16,8
21,0

15,6
23,2
20,0

45,0
53,4
49,9

23,8
37,5
31,7

52,4
60,3
57,0

12,8
55
8,7

25,4

16,5

20,0

24,0
16,3
19,6
12,6
23,4
19,2

16,7
19,6
18,4
40,7
52,6
48,0

38,2
43,8
41,4
22,5
41,5
34,1

27,6
40,6
35,0

53,0
59,0
56,7

54,2
64,0
59,8

9,4

34,6
26,2
29,8

15,3
23,4
20,0

48,9
55,1
52,5

26,5
41,5
35,2

49,3
58,6
54,7

14,4
6,1
9,6

32,0

23,6

27,1

31,1
21,5
25,5
21,1
22,6
22,0

16,7
20,7
19,0
44,5
53,4
49,7

413
48.4
454
25,0
40,0
33,8

27,4
38,8
34,0

59,4
57,2
58,1

52,9
60,0
57,0

8,2

26,6
22,9
24,4

16,3
20,8
18,9

445
51,4
48,6

23,8
35,4
30,6

533
56,9
55,4

13,6
6,0
9,3

27,7

20,3

23,4

27,6
19,0
22,6
19,5
18,8
19,1

19,0
21,4
20,4
35,8
47,0
42,5

36,7
47,8
43,0
25,5
35,0
31,1

26,8
36,9
32,6

55,2
59,2
57,6

53,9
58,9
56,7

8,8

26,0
19,4
22,0

18,7
17,8
18,2

41,0
53,4
48,6

32,0
32,9
32,5

50,9
58,6
55,5

11,9
4,7
7,8

25,1

18,9

21,6

23,0
19,1
20,8
17,0
27,5
23,0

15,6
18,3
17,2
28,2
37,0
33,2

34,7
42,5
39,2
23,0
41,7
33,6

29,1
35,3
32,7

55,1
58,9
57,3

54,0
58,4
56,5

9,1

21,8
21,0
21,3

17,5
21,7
20,0

42,7
55,0
50,1

28,8
31,3
30,3

88,5
97,5
93,2

52,2
55,5
54,2

10,1
5,2
73

22,5

18,6

20,3

23,1
19,3
20,9
16,3
20,4
18,6

14,7
19,0
17,2
23,6
35,6
30,4

36,9
48,5
43,6
23,8
31,2
28,0

28,1
33,3
31,1

90,1
95,2
92,5

88,8
95,5
91,9
50,0
55,9
533

53,7
59,7
57,1

7,0
10,0

4,5

6,7
22,0
15,4
18,1
17,2
16,5
16,8
17,1
17,1
17,1
13,4
17,8
16,0
16,1
20,6
18,7
16,8
19,4
18,4
25,5
38,5
33,3
37,5
42,6
40,5
35,5
45,0
41,1
26,2
28,0
27,3
27,6
32,1
30,3
28,4
28,7
28,6

5,1
10,1

8,1

6,2
14,6
11,2

5,0
11,4

8,8
84,1
83,3
83,8
90,4
90,4
90,4
88,5
91,0
89,7
51,1
62,9
58,2
53,7
56,5
55,4
54,7
59,2
57,4



Overweight, as % of Region of
all students in 1st and Kainuu

2nd year of upper
secondary school

Participated in
bullying other

students at least once

a week, as % of all
students in 1st and
2nd year of upper
secondary school

Problem alcohol use
by someone close to
the student, as % of
all students in 1st and

2nd year of upper
secondary school (-
2015)

Problems with school
work environment, as

% of all students in
1st and 2nd year of
upper secondary
school (-2015)

Region of
Lapland

male
female
combined
male
female
combined

Region of North male

Ostrobothnia

Region of
Kainuu

Region of
Lapland

female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined

Region of North male

Ostrobothnia

Region of
Kainuu

Region of
Lapland

female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined

Region of North male

Ostrobothnia

Region of
Kainuu

Region of
Lapland

female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined

Region of North male

Ostrobothnia

Repeated criminal or Region of
minor offences during Kainuu

the year, as % of all

students in 1st and
2nd year of upper
secondary school (-
2015)

Students who had

experienced physical

violence during the
year, as % of all
students in 1st and
2nd year of upper
secondary school (-
2015)

Students who have

Region of
Lapland

female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined

Region of North male

Ostrobothnia

Region of
Kainuu

Region of
Lapland

female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined

Region of North male

Ostrobothnia

Region of

been bullied at school, Kainuu

as % of all students in

1st and 2nd year of
upper secondary
school

Region of
Lapland

female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined

Region of North male

Ostrobothnia

Students' opinions are Region of

not taken into
consideration in
school work

Kainuu

Region of

female
combined
male
female
combined
male

14,1
8,8
10,8
13,5
7,2
9,9

43
0,8
2,2
2,2
0,5
1,2

14,4
20,2
17,9
12,1
15,0
13,8

3,1
0,0
1,2
1,1
0,8
0,9

44,7
43,8
44,1
44,7

16,0

10,4

12,7
14,4
7,2
10,3

3,0

0,2

. 1,4
2,3
0,3
1,2

11,7

14,1

.. 131
10,3
12,9
11,8

13,5

54

8,8

20,8

11,3

15,3

2,2

0,4

1,2
1,2
0,4
0,8

46,0

15,4
6,5
9,9

14,9
7,0
10,4
2,3
0,4
1,1

2,7
0,4
1,4

10,9
11,8
11,5

10,2
11,2
10,8
7,6
3,4
5,0

10,7
3,4
6,6

16,9

12,6

14,3

17,5
12,1
14,4
2,3
0,5
1,2

2,3
0,5
1,3
38,0
34,0
35,6

14,1
8,9
11,1

2,3
0,2
1,1

8,8
14,9
12,3

8,7
3,4
5,6

17,1
9,8
12,9

1,5
0,5
0,9

20,6
10,5
14,6

17,5
8,9
12,5
1,9
0,2
0,9

2,6
0,3
1,2

10,4
15,3
13,3

10,8
14,0
12,6
9,6
3,4
6,0

8,7
33
5,6
17,3
11,2
13,7

17,6
9,7
13,0
2,9
1,3
2,0

1,5
0,9
1,1
41,3
40,3
40,7

20,3
10,7
14,6

5,1
0,9
2,6

10,5
13,7
12,3

9,0
3,7
5,9

16,0
7,5
11,0

2,6
1,1
1,7

43,7

21,0
10,4
14,6

19,4
10,4
14,2
3,2
0,2
1,4

3,1
0,6
1,7

8,6
12,7
11,0

8,7
14,0
11,7

6,9

3,4

4,8

7,3
3,6
5,2
12,3
8,2
9,9

14,3
8,4
10,9
2,1
1,1
1,5

2,1
1,1
1,5
38,2
32,9
35,1

19,4
9,4
13,4

2,8
0,4
1,3

10,9
22,6
18,0

9,2
12,6
11,2

7.8
4.4
5,7

17,6
9,7
12,8

2,4
0,7
1,4

38,9

20,8
9,9
14,6

16,4
9,2
12,3
3,6
0,6
1,9

2,1
0,5
1,2
7,6
18,7
13,9

9,9
17,0
14,0

8,8

9,8

9,4

8,6
12,0
10,6

5,1

2,8

3,8

7,0
4.4
5,5
13,5
9,2
11,1

15,9
9,5
12,3
0,4
0,8
0,6

2,0
0,7
1,3
37,7
26,2
31,2

20,9
13,3
16,3

4,5
0,4
2,0

10,1
21,6
17,1

8,2
14,1
11,7

9,1
6,2
7,3

15,8
12,0
13,5

2,8
1,3
1,9

41,6

21,8
13,2
16,9

16,8
11,5
13,7
2,5
0,2
1,2

2,5
0,5
1,4
12,4
21,2
17,4

9,6
17,4
14,1
10,9
12,0
11,5

7,9
11,9
10,2

7,1

4,9

5.8

7,3
6,0
6,5
14,7
10,2
12,2

17,2
9,8
13,0
1,6
0,5
1,0

1,7
1,0
1,3
32,6
35,0
33,9

19,1
13,7
15,8
20,9
14,1
16,9
17,9
11,8
14,3
2,1
0,5
1,1
2,7
0,6
1,5
1,8
0,3
0,9
7,9
13,0
11,0
7,9
18,5
14,1
7,5
15,8
12,4
59
10,8
8,9
7,1
11,9
10,0
7,1
11,1
9,5
5,7
4,5
5,0
8,1
6,3
7,1
7,4
4,9
5,9
10,8
5,7
7,8
14,8
10,5
12,3
14,2
9,0
11,1
1,1
0,7
0,9
2,6
1,3
1,8
1,2
0,8
1,0
30,4
31,5
31,0
31,8



development, as % OI [ apland female
all students in 1st and combined
2nd year of upper Region of North male
;e(:)cl()Sr;dary school (- Ostrobothnia  female
combined
Teachers are not Region of male
interested in how the Kainuu female
student is doing, as % combined
of all students in Ist Region of male
and 2nd year of upper Lapland female
secondary school combined

Region of North male
Ostrobothnia  female

combined
Teachers do not Region of male
encourage students to Kainuu female
express their opinions combined
in class, as % of all Region of male
students in 1st and Lapland female
2nd year of upper combined

secondary school Region of North male

Ostrobothnia  female

combined
Violence disturbs Region of male
studying, as % of all Kainuu female
students in 1st and combined
2nd year of upper Region of male
secondary school (- Lapland female
2015) combined

Region of North male
Ostrobothnia  female

combined

42,2
43,2

79,2
82,2
81,0
72,1
79,5
76,7

28,3
33,7
31,6
33,5
38,3
36,3

8,4
8,4
8,4
8,4
12,6
10,8
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40,5
38,7
39,5

74,1
79,0
76,9

28,6
32,2
30,6

9,7
10,2
10,0

43,7
44,6

68,2
73,1
71,0

29.4
33,0
31,5

5,7
5.8
5.8

37,5
34,5
35,8
69,2
77,2
74,1

67,5
71,2
69,6
29,3
27,4
28,1

29,7
32,2
31,1
6,5
5,9
6,1

7,6
8,2
8,0

33,0
35,4

65,9
66,7
66,4

27,3
31,9
29,9

7,9
8,5
83

46,0
41,5
43,4
66,9
73,1
70,5

71,5
72,0
71,8
31,1
36,5
34,3

32,6
32,4
32,5
6,1
6,5
6,3

7,3
8,2
7,8

38,1
40,4

66,5
69,7
68,4

30,9
34,9
33,3

8,6
83
8,4

36,8
34,3
35,4
65,1
70,9
68,5

63,7
67,1
65,6
33,6
32,3
32,8

26,3
29,9
28,3
7,7
6,9
7,2

7,7
10,0
9,0

36,2
37,2

63,9
67,9
66,3

26,8
31,1
29.4

5.8
7,6
6,9

36,3
36,9
36,7
65,5
68,2
67,0

60,7
65,2
63,3
32,6
34,5
33,7

24,7
26,2
25,6
5,1
6,4
5.8

7,2
6,1
6,6

36,6
38,6

62,4
63,7
63,2

26,3
28,6
27,7

6,6
10,7
9,1

35,5
32,7
33,9
58,6
64,0
61,7

55,0
61,4
58,7
22,9
27,3
25,4

20,6
25,6
23,5
6,7
4,6
5,5

53
8,5
7,1

27,7
29.4
28,5
25,5
26,8
54,6
58,0
56,6
47,6
56,8
53,0
533
54,0
53,7
20,2
29,1
25,6
20,9
25,6
23,7
21,7
24,2
23,2

3,9

5,0

4,6

8,2

6,7

7.3

7,3

6,4

6,8



